
 

 

City Centre, South and 
East Planning and 
Highways Committee 
 
Monday 2 July 2012 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Alan Law (Chair), David Baker, Richard Crowther, Tony Downing, 
Jayne Dunn, Ibrar Hussain Peter Price, Nikki Sharpe, Janice Sidebottom and Diana 
Stimely 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The areas covered by the City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways 
Committee, include Arbourthorne, Beauchief, Birley, Dore, Ecclesall, Gleadless, 
Graves Park, Greenhill, Nether Edge and Totley.  
  
The Committee is responsible for planning applications, Tree Preservation Orders, 
enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road safety and traffic management 
issues. It is also responsible for determination of City Centre planning, development 
of transport matters and strategic development projects affecting the City as a whole. 
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.  You 
may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 



 

 

 

CITY CENTRE, SOUTH AND EAST PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

2 JULY 2012 
 

Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence from Members of the Committee 

 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 June 2012 

 
6. Site Visit 
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with planning 

applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7. Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations 
 Report of the Director of Development Services 

 
8. Enforcement of Planning Control 
  a) 38 Parkhead Crescent 

 Report of Director of Development Services 
  
 b) 280 Ecclesall Road 
 Report of Director of Development Services 

 
 

9. Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions 
 Report of the Director of Development Services 

 
The next meeting of the City Centre, South and East Planning and 
Highways Committee will be held on Monday 23rd July, 2012, at 2 pm, at 
the Town Hall. 
 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
The existing Standards regime will be abolished from 1st July, 2012 by the Localism 
Act 2011.  From this date, the way that your interests need to be registered and 
declared will change.  Prejudicial and personal interests will no longer exist and they 
have been replaced by Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs). 
 



 

 

The Act also requires that provision is made for interests which are not Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests and requires the Council to introduce a new local Code of 
Conduct for Members.  It is intended that provision will be made in the new Code for 
dealing with “personal” interests. 
 
The Regulations in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests have only recently 
been published by the Government and guidance is being developed for circulation 
to you prior to 1st July. 
 
If at all possible, you should try to identify any potential interest you may have before 
the meeting so that you and the person you ask for advice can fully consider all the 
circumstances before reaching a conclusion on what action you should take. 
 
Advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114 
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 



CITY CENTRE, SOUTH AND EAST PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held 11th June 2012 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), David Baker, Tony Downing, Adam Hurst, 

Ibrar Hussain, George Lindars–Hammond, Peter Price, Janice 
Sidebottom and Diana Stimely  

  
******.. 

 
1. WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS 
  
1.1 The Chair welcomed members of the public to the meeting and the basic 

housekeeping and fire safety arrangements were outlined. 
  
2. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

public and press. 
  
3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
3.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Nikki Sharpe and  

Councillor George Lindars-Hammond attended the meeting as the duly  
appointed substitute. 

  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
4.1 There were no declarations of interest 
  
5. APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR 
  
5.1 RESOLVED: That Councillor Ibrar Hussain be appointed Deputy Chair of this 

Committee for the Municipal Year 2012/13. 
  
6. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
  
6.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 16th and 21st May, 

2012 were approved as a correct record. 
  
7. SITE VISIT 
  
7.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Development Services, in liaison with the 

Chair, be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on Thursday, 28th 
June, 2012 in connection with any planning applications requiring a visit by 
Members prior to the next meeting of the Committee.  

  
8. APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
  
8.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 

land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



Meeting of the City Centre, South and East Planning and  Page 2 

Highways Committee 11.06.2012 
 
 

made thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning 
(Control of Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused 
as stated in the report to this Committee for this date in respect of Case No.  
(12/01060/FUL) and other applications considered be amended as in the 
minutes of this meeting other applications considered be amended as in the 
minutes of this meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any 
permission or consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by 
this Committee or the Council for any other purpose; 

  
 (b) an application for outline planning permission for the erection of 

dwellinghouse and detached double garage (re-submission of 11/03123/OUT) 
(Amended plans received on 11/05/2012) within the curtilage of 44 Greenhill 
Main Road (Case No. 12/00777/OUT) be granted, conditionally, with the 
deletion of the reference in the report to landscaping on page 36, paragraph 4 
of the applications schedule, as detailed in the supplementary report circulated 
at the meeting; 

  
 (c) notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation and having noted a 

supplementary report circula
[...]
he proposed extension of hours. 

  
9. ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL  
  

Page 2



Meeting of the City Centre, South and East Planning and  Page 3 

Highways Committee 11.06.2012 
 
 

9.1 20A Clarkehouse Road 
  
 The Director of Development Services submitted a report which concerned 

breaches of listed building consent granted in May 2011 relating to a flat at 
20A Clarkehouse Road, which was within the Broomhill Conservation area. 
The consent, granted for alterations to the flat, had indicated that no further 
demolition work would be undertaken to a wall and that of a number of trees 
within the rear curtilage area would be retained. However, following the receipt 
of a complaint that the wall in question had been demolished and that a large 
tree had been removed, officers had visited the site and had observed that a 
widened vehicle opening to the rear cartilage/parking area to the dwelling had 
been created through the demolition of two walls either side of the entrance 
and that there were a number of trees removed within the rear curtilage.    

  
9.2 RESOLVED: That in light of the information set out in the report of the Director 

of Development Services now submitted, no further action be taken in respect 
of the case now reported.  

  
9.3. 2 to 12 Summerfield, Ashdell Road  
  
 The Director of Development Services submitted a report on a breach of 

planning control in relation to self-contained apartments at 2-12 Summerfield, 
Ashdell Road within the Broomhill Conservation Area and concerning the 
unauthorised replacement of existing bargeboards, guttering and windows to 
the front elevation of the terrace by UPVC bargeboards and guttering.  

  
9.4 RESOLVED: That in light of the information set out in the report now 

submitted, the Director of Development Services or Head of Planning be 
authorised to take all necessary steps, if required, enforcement action and the 
institution of legal proceedings to secure the removal of the bargeboarding and 
guttering to the front of 2 to 12 Summerfield, Ashdell Road and their 
replacement with suitable alternatives as specified in any Notice. 

  
10. RECORD OF PLANNING APPEALS SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
  
10.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Development 

Services detailing (a) planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of 
State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals along with a summary of 
the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision.  

  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



    SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
    PLACE 

REPORT TO  CITY CENTRE SOUTH AND EAST  PLANNING 
AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 

DATE 02/07/2012 

REPORT OF  DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES ITEM      

SUBJECT APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 

SUMMARY

     

RECOMMENDATIONS 

SEE RECOMMENDATIONS HEREIN 

THE BACKGROUND PAPERS ARE IN THE FILES IN RESPECT OF THE PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS NUMBERED. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS N/A  PARAGRAPHS 

CLEARED BY      

     

BACKGROUND PAPERS      

CONTACT POINT FOR 
ACCESS 

Chris Heeley 
Lucy Bond 

TEL 
NO:

0114 2736329 
0114 2734556  

AREA(S) AFFECTED      

7

CATEGORY OF 
REPORT 

OPEN

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



2

Page 6



3

Application No. Location Page No. 

12/01431/ADV (Formerly PP-
01938652) 

280 Ecclesall Road 
Sheffield 
S11 8PE 

5

12/01165/FUL  Norton Church Hall 
Norton Lane 
Sheffield 
S8 8GZ 

12

12/01162/CAC  Norton Church Hall And Norton Church Youth 
Hall 
Norton Lane 
Sheffield 
S8 8GZ 

39

12/00572/ADV (Formerly PP-
01843432) 

Carpet Right 
Unit H 
Meadowhall Retail Park 
Attercliffe Common 
Sheffield 
S9 2YZ 

43

11/03972/FUL (Formerly PP-
01727017) 

Land To The Rear Of 21 To 99 
Beacon Road And Land Adjoining 131 Sandstone 
Road
Sheffield 
S9 1AB 

50

Page 7



4

Page 8



5

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

Report Of The Head Of Planning 
To The CITY CENTRE AND EAST Planning And Highways Committee 
Date Of Meeting: 02/07/2012 

LIS
[...]
onsent for the sign in order to require its removal.  It 
is considered that the hoarding does form an intrusive and deleterious presence in 
the street scene, which adversely impacts upon the character of the subject 
building and the wider streetscene.  It would also go against wider aims to improve 
the appearance of the District Centre through action to remove inappropriate 
signage that presently detracts from the character of the local area.  For these 
reasons it is recommended that advertisement consent is refused. 

 It is also recommended that the Director of Development Services or Head of 
Planning be authorised to take any appropriate action including if necessary, 
enforcement action, the service of a Discontinuance Notice and the institution of 
legal proceedings to secure the discontinuance of the use of the site, currently 
occupied by the hoarding, on the side gable wall of 280 Ecclesall Road for the 
display of advertisements including the removal of the existing advert. 

Page 15



12

Case Number 12/01165/FUL  

Application Type Full Planning Application 

Proposal Demolition of 2 church halls and erection of 3 detached 
houses and 4 flats with associated car parking 

Location Norton Church Hall 
Norton Lane 
Sheffield
S8 8GZ 

Date Received 16/04/2012 

Team SOUTH 

Applicant/Agent Barlow Building Design 

Recommendation Granted conditionally subject to the completion of a 
Legal Agreement 

Subject to: 

1 The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 
from the date of this decision. 

 In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 
Act.

2 The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 
following approved documents: 

 Drawing Numbers: 
 2534/06 Rev. E 
 2534/07 Rev. E 
 2534/08 Rev. B 
 2534/08H Rev. B 
 2534/09 Rev. D 
 2534/10 Rev. A 
 2435/11 Rev. A 

 unless otherwise authorised in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 In order to define the permission
[...]
ng to take any appropriate action including if necessary, 
enforcement action, the service of a Discontinuance Notice and the institution of 
legal proceedings to secure the removal of the high level, illuminated name sign 
currently displayed. 

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION 

 The design of the fascia sign immediately above the main entrance is considered 
acceptable in terms of scale, form and detail and does not detract from the 
appearance of the existing building or compromise the street scene.  Such signage 
accords with UDP Policy BE13.   

In respect of the proposed high level, name sign, this is not considered acceptable.  
The sign is excessive in size, appearing top heavy, and owing to its position, cuts 
across a main architectural feature of the building, disrupting the design and 
symmetry of the terrace as a whole.  Such signage detracts from the visual 
appearance of the building and the visual amenities of the locality. 

The proposed signage will not raise any concerns in respect of highway safety. 

 On this basis, it is recommended that Members Part Grant and Part Refuse the 
application with authorisation given to secure the removal of the high level 
illuminated name sign. 

Page 52



49

Case Number 11/03972/FUL (Formerly PP-01727017) 

Application Type Full Planning Application 

Proposal Erection of 24 dwellinghouses including associated car 
parking and landscaping 

Location Land To The Rear Of 21 To 99 
Beacon Road And Land Adjoining 131 Sandstone 
Road
Sheffield
S9 1AB 

Date Received 21/12/2011 

Team CITY CENTRE AND EAST 

Applicant/Agent DLP Planning Ltd 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally subject to the completion of a Legal 
Agreement

Page 53



50

Subject to: 

1 The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 
from the date of this decision. 

 In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning 
Act.

2 The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 
followi
[...]
  

HEADS OF TERMS 

 A contribution of £66,248  for the capital costs of providing additional school 
accommodation at primary level in accordance with adopted Planning Policy and 
Supplementary Planning Guidance. 

A contribution of £37, 440,50  to be used by the Council towards the 
provision/enhancement of recreation space in the locality of the site, in accordance 
with adopted Planning Policy and Supplementary Planning Guidance.  

Page 92



 

    SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
                                 Place 

 
 

  

REPORT TO CITY CENTRE, SOUTH AND 
EAST PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS AREA 
COMMITTEE   
 

DATE 2 JULY 2012 

  
REPORT OF 

 
DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

 

ITEM 
 

8(a) 

 
SUBJECT 
 

 
DISPLAY OF UNAUTHORISED ADVERTISEMENT AT 38 PARKHEAD CRESCENT SHEFFIELD 11 

 

 
SUMMARY 
 
THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT IS TO INFORM MEMBERS OF A BREACH OF ADVERTISEMENT 

REGULATIONS AND TO MAKE RECCOMENDATIONS ON ANY FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
THAT AUTHORITY BE GIVEN TO THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE TO TAKE ALL 

NECESSARY STEPS, INCLUDING THE INSTITUTION OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS, IF NECESSARY, TO SECURE 

THE REMOVAL OF THE UNAUTHORISED SIGN AT 38 PARKHEAD CRESCENT SHEFFIELD 11. 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
NO 

 
PARAGRAPHS 

 
      

 
CLEARED BY 

 
CATHERINE RODGERS 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
      

 
CONTACT POINT FOR ACCESS 

 
FIONA SINCLAIR  

 
TEL NO: 

 
0114 273 4370 

 
AREA(S) AFFECTED 

 
      

 

 

 CATEGORY OF 

REPORT 

Agenda Item 8

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 
CITY CENTRE, SOUTH & 

 EAST PLANNING AND 
 HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
 DATE 2 July 2012  
 
 
 
ENFORCEMENT REPORT 

 

DISPLAY OF UNAUTHORISED ADVERTISEMENT AT 38 PARKHEAD 
CRESCENT SHEFFIELD 11 
 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To inform members of a breach of Advertisement Regulations and to 

make recommendations on any further action required. 
 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 No 38 Parkhead Crescent is a Class C3 dwelling house in what is 

primarily a residential area; from which the owners operate a childcare 
facility for up to six children.   

 
2.2 Due to the low numbers of children the childcare facility accepts, and 

the fact the property is still used primarily as a family home, it is not 
considered that planning permission would have been required for a 
material change of use to a business premises. 

 
2.3 A complaint was received regarding an advertisement banner that had 

been fixed to the side elevation of 38 Parkhead Crescent. 
 
2.4 Correspondence was entered into, with the owner/occupier, advising 

them that the banner required advertisement consent; but that it was 
unlikely to be supported by the Local Planning Authority given its size 
and prominent location in a street scene within a residential area. 

 
2.5 The owner/occupier responded by claiming the sign was necessary to 

promote their business. 
 
2.6 Officers are very aware of the difficult economic climate that 

businesses are operating within, and are appreciative of the need for 
business to advertise.  However this has to be weighed against any 
harm to the visual amenity of the local area, and there are alternative 
ways to advertise the business. For example a small plaque identifying 
the location of the business by the front door. 

 

Page 95



2.7 The banner, in question, measures approximately 2.15 metres by 
980mm; equating to an area of 2.10 square metres. 

 
2.8 Despite correspondence instructing the owners to remove the banner 

they have yet to do so. 
 
3 ASSESSMENT OF BREACH OF CONTROL 
 
3.1 The advertisement displayed does not benefit from deemed consent as 

described in the Advertisement Regulations due to its size.   
 

3.2 The street scene, at this locality, is entirely residential in character and 
there is no other commercial signage in evidence on the other houses 
in Parkhead Crescent; the closest being on commercial properties on 
Eccl
[...]
re the removal of the 
unauthorised sign at 38 Parkhead Crescent Sheffield 11 

 
 
 
 
D Caulfield 
Head of Planning Service    18 June 2012 
 
 

Page 98



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

      REPORT TO CITY CENTRE,  
      SOUTH & EAST 
      PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
      AREA COMMITTEE 
      2 JULY 2012

ENFORCEMENT REPORT 

 ADVERTISEMENT SITE, CURRENTLY OCCUPIED BY ‘CLAYPENNY 
 PREMIUM STUDENT HOUSING’ ADVERT, LOWER PART OF FLANK 
 WALL, 280 ECCLESALL ROAD   

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

The purpose of this report is to inform committee Members of a breach 
of advertisement control and to make representations on any further 
action required

2. LOCATION 

2.1 This property is at the lower end of the busy Ecclesall Road District 
Shopping Centre on the north side of the main road, adjacent to the 
Nursery Tavern and 0.5km from the inner ring road.

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 The committee will be aware from previous enforcement reports that 
environmental improvements have taken place city wide using 
discontinuance powers against inappropriate (established) adverts 
including hoarding sites and s225 powers against posters / placards 
randomly placed on city streets and buildings.  

3.2 Local resident groups regularly raise concerns with officers about long 
standing student accommodation signage that is not specific to a 
particular property or currently available letting. 

3.3 Enforcement action is currently being taken against other large adverts, 
which are situated on flank walls, (of terraced houses on side streets), 
facing Ecclesall Road, using delegated powers under s225.  These 
include two large adverts for student letting companies.  In addition, a 
Discontinuance Notice, (DN), (see para 6.1 to 6.2), was served in April 
against a ‘Salis for Student Accommodation’ advert, on the upper part 
of the flank wall at 298 Ecclesall Road, (within 50m of this site), with 
committee authority.

3.4 There are two other unauthorised signs in this parade of properties that 
are also being investigated. These are the ‘V’ shaped boards 
advertising 4-6 bedroom flats at nos.288A / 298A and a new 
illuminated projecting sign at no.280, ‘Devonshire Chippy’. 

Page 99



2

3.5 The large 6m x 3m poster hoarding situated on the upper part of this 
same flank wall, (shown in the photo), has also been targeted for 
discontinuance action.  It was to be included in this enforcement report, 
however an application has now been submitted to retain it and a 
separate report under application ref.12/01431/ADV is also on today’s 
agenda for consideration.

3.6 The Council has not given express consent for any of the adverts 
mentioned above. 

3.7 Officers are very aware of the difficult economic climate that 
businesses are operating within, and are appreciative of the need for 
business to advertise.  However this has to be weighed against any 
harm to the visual amenity of the local area and another consideration 
to note is that there are alternative ways to advertise the business 
without resort to placing adverts on buildings that are general 
promotions and non-specific to the site. 

3.8 A letter has been sent to the owner of the building and the owner of 
company advertised, to outline the proposed enforcement action.  A 
section 330 information notice was included to establish property 
ownership and any other persons with an interest in it.

4. ASSESSMENT OF SITE 

4.1 The relevant policy document is the Sheffield Unitary Development 
Plan, (UDP), adopted March 1998.  Policy BE13 ADVERTISEMENTS 
permits the display of adverts under certain conditions, which consider 
impact on the character and appearance of an area and the design and 
location of the signs. 

4.2 This property is at the lower end of the busy Ecclesall Road District 
Shopping Centre that includes a mix of commercial uses, including 
shops, supermarket, pub, cafes, restaurants, estate / letting agents and 
there are flats above some of these properties. The UDP designates 
t
[...]


9. RECOMMENDATION 

9.1 That the Director of Development Services or Head of Planning be 
authorised to take any appropriate action including if necessary, 
enforcement action, the service of a Discontinuance Notice and the 
institution of legal proceedings to secure the discontinuance of the use 
of the site, currently occupied by the ‘Claypenny – Premium Student 
Housing’ advert, on the flank wall of 280 Ecclesall Road for the display 
of advertisements including the removal of the existing advert. 

Photo A (Actual view)      Photo B (edited)

      Photo C (edited)

            SITE PLAN 

David Caulfield 
Head of Planning                     29 May 2012 

Page 103



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



 

    SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL          
 PLACE 

 
 

  

REPORT TO CITY CENTRE, SOUTH & 
EAST PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS 
COMMITTEE 
 

DATE   2 JULY 2012 

 
REPORT OF  

 
DIRECTOR OF DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

 

 

 

ITEM 
 

10 

 
SUBJECT 
 

 
RECORD OF PLANNING APPEALS SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS   

 
SUMMARY 
 
LIST OF ALL NEWLY SUBMITTED PLANNING APPEALS AND  DECISIONS RECEIVED, TOGETHER WITH BRIEF 

SUMMARY OF INSPECTOR’S REASONS FOR DECISION  

 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
TO NOTE 

 
 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
NO 

 
PARAGRAPHS 

 
      

 
CLEARED BY 

 
N/A 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 

 
      

 
CONTACT POINT FOR ACCESS 

 
Sue McGrail 

 
TEL NO: 

 
0114 2734404 

 
AREA(S) AFFECTED 

 
      

 

 

 
CATEGORY OF 

REPORT 

OPEN 

 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 105



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  
 
      REPORT TO CITY CENTRE,  
      SOUTH & EAST PLANNING &  
      HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
      2 JULY 2012   
 
 
1.0   RECORD OF PLANNING APPEALS SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS   

 

This report provides a schedule of all newly submitted planning appeals and 
decisions received, together with a brief summary of the Secretary of State’s 
reasons for the decisions. 
 
 
2.0  NEW APPEALS RECEIVED 
 

An
[...]

 
 
5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the report be noted 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
David Caulfield 
Head of Planning     2 July 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 110


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	8 Enforcement of Planning Control
	8a Parkhead Crescent (2)
	8b Ecclesall Road

	9 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions
	9 Appeals (2)




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 2 July 2012 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Richard Crowther, Tony Downing, 

Jayne Dunn, Ibrar Hussain, Peter Price, David Baker, Diana Stimely and 
Clive Skelton (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

JULIAN WARD 
 

1.1 Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chair announced that this would be 
the last meeting of the Committee attended by Julian Ward, Legal Services, as he 
would shortly be retiring from the Council. On behalf of the Committee, the Chair 
thanked Julian for all his hard work in many years service at the Council and wished 
him well for the future. 

 
2.  
 

WELCOME AND HOUSEKEEPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 

2.1 The Chair welcomed members of the public to the meeting and the basic 
housekeeping and fire safety arrangements were outlined. 

 
3.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public and 
press. 

 
4.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE FROM MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

4.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Janice Sidebottom and  
Councillor Clive Skelton attended the meeting as the duly appointed substitute. 

 
5.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

5.1 Councillor Richard Crowther declared a personal interest in an application for 
planning permission for the erection of 24 dwellinghouses including associated car 
parking and landscaping at land to the rear of 21 to 99 Beacon Road and land 
adjoining 131 Sandstone Road (Case No. 11/03972/FUL) (formerly PP-01727017) 
as an employee of a Member of Parliament who had made representations in 
respect of the application. 

 
6.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

6.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 June 2012 were approved 
as a correct record. 

 
7.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Development Services, in liaison with the Chair, 



Meeting of the City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways Committee 2.07.2012 

Page 2 of 4 
 

be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on Thursday 19th July 2012 in 
connection with any planning applications requiring a visit by Members prior to the 
next meeting of the Committee.  

 
8.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

8.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop land 
under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in the 
report to this Committee for this date in respect of Case Nos.  (12/01431/ADV) and 
(12/00572/ADV) and other applications considered be amended as in the minutes 
of this meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or 
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or 
the Council for any other purpose; 

  
 (b) following consideration of (i) additional representations and an officer’s response 

to those representations, and an amendment to informatives to remove Directive 
number 3, as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, and (ii) a 
petition containing 1200 signatures submitted at the meeting  opposing the 
application, and, notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation, an application for 
planning permission for the erection of 24 dwellinghouses including associated car 
parking and landscaping at land to the rear of 21 to 99 Beacon Road and land 
adjoining 131 Sandstone Road (Case No. 11/03972/FUL) (formerly PP-01727017) 
be refused as the proposed development would involve the loss of an open space 
area which the Committee (i) in view of this matter concurred with the local 
community that the area was considered to be of high quality with heritage and 
ecological merit and also to be valued and well used by people in the local area and 
(ii) considered that the development may also result in damage to a significant 
archaeological site and further erode the setting of a Scheduled Ancient Monument 
and these would be contrary to policies BE22 and CS47 of the adopted Unitary 
Development Plan; and 

  
 (c) subject to (i) amendments to conditions 16, 27 and 28, (ii) the deletion of 

condition 30, (iii) an additional condition to state ‘The surface water discharge from 
the site shall be reduced by at least 30% compared to the existing peak flow and 
detailed proposals for surface water disposal, including calculations to demonstrate 
the reduction, must be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. In the event that the existing discharge arrangements are not known, or if 
the site currently discharges to a different outlet, then a discharge rate of 5 
litres/hectare should be demonstrated. The development shall thereafter be carried 
out in accordance with the approved details.’ and (iv) an amendment to the deadline 
for completion of a legal agreement to be extended to 23 July 2012, as outlined in a 
supplementary report circulated at the meeting, applications for planning permission 
and conservation area consent for the demolition of 2 church halls and erection of 3 
detached houses and 4 flats with associated car parking at Norton Church Hall and 
Norton Church Youth Hall, Norton Lane (Case Nos. 12/01165/FUL and 
12/01162/CAC) be granted, conditionally, subject to legal agreement. 

 
9.  ENFORCEMENT OF PLANNING CONTROL 



Meeting of the City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways Committee 2.07.2012 

Page 3 of 4 
 

  
9.1 38 Parkhead Crescent 
  
9.1.1 The Director of Development Services submitted a report informing Members of a 

breach of advertisement regulations in respect of the display of an unauthorised 
advertisement at 38 Parkhead Crescent and making recommendations on any 
further action required.    

  
9.1.2 The report stated that a complaint had been received regarding an advertisement 

banner that had been fixed to the side elevation of 38 Parkhead Crescent. 
Correspondence was entered into with the owner/occupier advising them that the 
banner required advertisement consent; but that it was unlikely to be supported by 
the Local Planning Authority given its size and the prominent location in a street 
scene within a residential area. The owner/occupier responded by claiming the sign 
was necessary to promote their business. 

  
9.1.3 Officers were very aware of the difficult economic climate that businesses were 

operating within, and were appreciative of the need for business to advertise. 
However, this has to be weighed against any harm to the visual amenity of the local 
area, and there were alternative ways to advertise the business. For example a 
small plaque identifying the location of the business by the front door. 

  
9.1.4 Despite correspondence instructing the owners to remove the banner they had yet 

to do so. 
  
9.1.5 RESOLVED: That the Director of Development Services or Head of Planning be 

authorised to take all necessary steps, including the institution of legal proceedings, 
if necessary, to secure the removal of the unauthorised sign at 38 Parkhead 
Crescent.  

  
9.2. 280 Ecclesall Road 
  

9.2.1 The Director of Development Services submitted a report on a breach of 
advertisement control in relation to the advertisement site currently occupied by 
‘Claypenny Premium Student Housing’ Advert, Lower Part of Flank Wall, 280 
Ecclesall Road.  

  
9.2.2 The report stated that express consent had not been given for the advert referred to 

in the report and also on the agenda under application reference 12/01431/ADV. 
Officers were aware of the difficult economic climate that businesses were 
operating within, and were appreciative of the need for the business to advertise. 
However, this had to be weighted against any harm to the visual amenity of the 
local area and another consideration to note was that there were alternative ways to 
advertise the business without resorting to placing adverts on buildings that were 
general promotions and non-specific to the site. 

  
9.2.3 A letter had been sent to the owner of the building and the owner of the company 

advertised, to outline the proposed enforcement action. A Section 330 information 
notice was included to establish property ownership and any other persons with an 
interest in it. 



Meeting of the City Centre, South and East Planning and Highways Committee 2.07.2012 

Page 4 of 4 
 

  
9.2.4 RESOLVED: That the Director of Development Services or Head of Planning be 

authorised to take any appropriate action including, if necessary, enforcement 
action, the service of a Discontinuance Notice and the institution of legal 
proceedings to secure the discontinuance of the use of the site, currently occupied 
by the ‘Claypenny – Premium Student Housing’ advert, on the flank wall of 280 
Ecclesall Road for the display of advertisements including the removal of the 
existing advert. 

 
10.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

10.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Development 
Services detailing (a) planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of State 
and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals along with a summary of the 
reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision.  

 


